
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: DYDD IAU, 21 MEDI 2017 at 2.00 PM

Cynhelir cyfarfod y Cabinet yn Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 yn Neuadd y Sir ddydd Iau 21 Medi am 
2.00 pm

A G E N D A

1  Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 27 Gorffennaf 2017  (Tudalennau 
1 - 8)

Materion Craffu  

2  Derbyn Adroddiad y Pwyllgor Craffu ar Amgylchedd: Adfer ein Hafonydd  
(Tudalennau 9 - 150)

3  Derbyn Adroddiad y Pwyllgor Craffu ar Amgylchedd: Rheoli Arian Adran 106 ar 
gyfer Datblygu Projectau Cymunedol  (Tudalennau 151 - 298)

Strydoedd Glân, Ailgylchu a'r Amgylchedd  

4  Newid Perchennog Contract Safle Trin Gwastraff Organig Caerdydd  
(Tudalennau 299 - 304)

5  Disodli Cerbydau Casglu Gwastraff ac Ailgylchu gan rai newydd  (Tudalennau 
305 - 334)

Cyllid, Moderneiddio a Pherfformiad  

6  Trefniadau'r Uwch Dîm Rheoli  (Tudalennau 335 - 360)

7  Adroddiad Perfformiad Chwarter 1 2017-18  (Tudalennau 361 - 406)

8  Monitro Cyllideb - Adroddiad Mis 4  (Tudalennau 407 - 464)

Cynllunio Strategol a Thrafnidiaeth  

9  Adroddiad Monitro Blynyddol Cyntaf Cynllun Datblygu Lleol Caerdydd  
(Tudalennau 465 - 666)

10  Map Rhwydwaith Integredig Teithio Actif  (Tudalennau 667 - 772)

PAUL ORDERS
Prif Weithredwr
15 Medi 2017



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  27 JULY 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Adrian Robson

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Susan Elsmore

10 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 6 July 2017 be 
approved

[...]
. 

RESOLVED: that

(1) the HRA Business Plan 2017-2018 be approved.

(2) It be noted that the approved Plan will be submitted to the Welsh 
Government.

(3) the principle of appropriating General Fund land or property deemed 
suitable for the development of new council housing from the general 
fund into the HRA for an agreed value representing market value be 
agreed

17 SINGLE LICENSING AUTHORITY ENFORCEMENT POLICY FOR POWERS 
CONTAINED UNDER PART 1 OF THE HOUSING (WALES) ACT 2014 

An update on the Council’s role as Single Licensing Authority for Wales (Rent 
Smart) was received. It was reported that whilst substantial progress had been 
made to secure compliance there was an estimated 20% of landlords 
remaining non-compliant and it was proposed that an enforcement policy be 
adopted to ensure a consistent approach across Wales. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the progress made by Rent Smart Wales in delivery of  the Housing 
(Wales) Act 2014 be noted

2. the draft Rent Smart Wales Enforcement Policy as set out at appendix 1 
to the report be approved and 

3. authority be delegated to the Director with responsibility for Rent Smart 
Wales to approve amendments to the policy that may be required 
periodically.

18 COMMISSIONING OF A NEW FRAMEWORK FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE 
COUNCIL'S PROPERTY ESTATE 

Appendix 1 to this report is exempt from publication pursuant to the 
provisions of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraph 16 of the Local Government 

Act 1972

The Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to comission a new building 
maintenance framework for the Council’s property estate. It was proposed that 
an improved in-house team be developed and an improved building 
maintenance framework be commissioned. 

RESOLVED:that 

1) the content of the report be noted;

Page 5



2) the proposed commissioning strategy for the Non Domestic Building 
Maintenance Framework be approved; 

3) authority be delegated to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Cabin
[...]
ectassessment form

Ward Based Projects List

Grants

Private money

S106 Contributions / Local CIL

Fee
dba

ck

Feedback

Community Council

Appendix 2

Planners & Developerswork to identify a suitableproject

Approved projects areAdded to the list

Successfully fundedprojects removed fromproject list

Rejected projects are not added to the list

Complemented by other community development facilities & services, e.g.Grantfinder & time banking 

Validated projects movedto project decision phase

Non validated projects arenot taken to the projectdecisionphase

Individuals

Local ward councillor(s)collectively assess and approve or reject projects for the project list

Other funding options

If appropriate, projects can be allocated funding from non planning obligation sources 

Councillors receive training on planning obligations and other funding eligible to supportCommunity projects

Page 297



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 5

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

CARDIFF ORGANIC WASTE TREATMENT CHANGE OF 
CONTRACTOR OWNERSHIP

CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLIN & ENVIRONMENT (COUNCILLOR 
MICHAEL MICHAEL)

AGENDA ITEM:   4

 
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Reason for this Report

1. To seek agreement and delegation to the Assistant Director (Senior 
Responsible Officer,) in consultation with the Cabinet Member Clean 
Streets, Recycling and Environment and Cabinet Member Finance, 
Modernisation & Performance, to vary the Cardiff Organics Waste 
Treatment contract as per recommendations of this report. 

2. To allow the contractor to seek consent from the Council, at the Council’s 
discretion, to a change of ownership of the contractor, subject to certain 
conditions set out in this report.

Background

3. Following a four year procurement process Cardiff Council, working in 
partnership with the Vale of Glamorgan Council and Welsh Government 
on the 15 April 2015 Cardiff Council (as the lead authority), entered into a 
c
[...]
e arrangements outlined in 
the IAA2 a sixth (16.67%) of this payment will be due to the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council.  There will be no direct financial implications arising 
from the change in ownership as the new owner will be replacing Kelda 
and committing to meeting the contractual obligations. There will be no 
change to the key contractual arrangements in particular the operation of 
the payment mechanism which governs the financial relationship 
between the contractor and the authority.   

Page 301



Page 4 of 5

Legal Implications 

16. As set out in the report, the contractor is seeking to change its 
ownership.  The contract currently has a restriction on changing 
ownership until March 2018 (known as the lock in period).  Accordingly, 
the contract requires amendment to allow the contractor to seek consent, 
at the Council’s absolute discretion, to change the ownership of the 
contractor during the lock in period.

17. The Procurement Regulations set out requirements with regards 
modification to contracts.   As a result, consideration was needed as to 
whether this change was permissible under the procurement regulations.  
The Contractor initially sought legal advice and presented its views.  The 
Council also needed to seek advice for its own benefit and sought 
external legal advice from Pinsent Masons (which the contractor has 
agreed to fund reasonable costs).   

18. Please see below for the question sought and extract of the advice 
received.  This advice was prepared for the benefit of Cardiff and the 
Vale and may not be relied upon by third parties

19. Question sought – 

“Whether (i) the proposed amendment to the Project Agreement to allow 
the Council to accept a transfer of shares (change in ownership) in the 
lock in period (at the Council’s discretion); and (ii) the actual transfer of 
those shares (assuming change of name only with no other substantial 
changes), would be permitted under the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015.”

Extrac
[...]
eeable to 
the Council (at its discretion), the Council can simply reject the 
requested change in ownership.”  

HR Implications

20. There are no HR implications to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended, subject to (a) approval of the specific amendments to 
the contracts and ancillary documents (including but not limited to the IAA2) and 
consent being given pursuant to recommendation 2 below; and (b) approval by 
the Vale of Glamorgan Council,

1. To agree to vary the contract to allow the contractor to seek consent, at 
the Council’s absolute discretion, to a change in ownership

2. to delegate to the Assistant Director Commercial and Collaboration 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member Clean Streets, 
Recycling & Environment & Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation & 
Performance to

a. Approve any specific amendments to the contract and ancillary 
documents (included but not limited to the IAA2);

b. If such is approved, provide any formal consent pursuant to the 
contract; and 

c. To deal with any ancillary matters including but not limited to 
entering in to any associated deed of variation/s.

NEIL HANRATTY
DIRECTOR 
15 September 2017

Page 303



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Page 1 of 12

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPLACEMENT OF THE RECYCLING AND WASTE 
COLLECTION FLEET

CLEAN STREETS, RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENT
AGENDA ITEM: 5

 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Appendix 2 of this report is exempt from publication pursuant to the 
provisions of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraphs 14 and Part 5 paragraph 21 

of the Local Government Act 1972

Reason for this Report

1. To seek Cabinet approval for the procurement approach outlined in this 
report for a new recycling and waste collection fleet.  

2. To seek Cabinet approval to extend the existing recycling and waste 
collection fleet contract hire agreement to cover an interim period whilst 
the full procurement exercise is
[...]
Interim Arrangements - Proposed Way Forward

44. Following consideration of the options above it is proposed to extend the 
current fleet contract for a further 12 months whilst the Council 
undertakes the new RCV fleet procurement process. A continuation of 
the current arrangement would ensure the statutory service is delivered 
and a  serviced fleet is maintained to assure reliability during this period. 

45. The value of a 12 month interim extension of contract is £1.2m (see 
appendix 2 attached), the details of the appendix are commercially 
sensitive and therefore Appendix 2 of this report is exempt from 
publication pursuant to the provisions of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraphs 
14 and Part 5 paragraph 21 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reason for Recommendations

46. To enable the Council to progress a new procurement approach for a 
recycling and waste collection fleet and to allow the current 
arrangements to continue on an interim basis.

Page 312



Page 9 of 12

Financial Implications

47. The report highlights a number of options to replace the RCV fleet. 
Further more detailed Financial Implications will be included in the follow 
up report to Cabinet following the conclusion of the option appraisal to 
determine the best procurement route to acquire the new fleet. At this 
stage it is not clear if the financial Implications will include capital 
expenditure and financing, with the purchase options, or if it is entirely 
revenue expenditure with the contract hire options. At this stage it is 
expected that the replacement fleet will be funded via contract hire and 
revenue expenditure.

48. At this stage the cost of the replacement fleet is not certain and it is not 
known if the replacement RCV fleet will cost more or less than the 
existing fleet. The Directorate estimate that the value of the contract for 
the hire of these vehicles will be £6.5m over a five year period. This is 
broadly in line with the current costs of £3.9m for a 3 year contra
[...]
port services to support the ongoing vehicle replacement program 
and will support this tender process working closely with the Service area 
to ensure compliance with OJEU Guidelines. The directorate will have to 
be mindful on the type vehicles and specification it goes to market with 
as this may potentially extend lead and build times and potentially 
separate procurement exercises will need to be undertaken to suffice 
purchase and contact hire requirements.     

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Note the content of this report

2) Approve the extension of the current contractual arrangements with 
Gullivers Truck Hire Ltd

3) Approve the outlined procurement approach of the new recycling and 
waste collections fleet

Page 315



Page 12 of 12

4) Confirm that the finalised procurement sign off will be returned to the 
Cabinet for approval.

NEIL HANRATTY
DIRECTOR
15 September 2017

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix 2 – Confidential Financial Information relating to Gulliver Contract

 

Page 316



CARDIFF COUNCIL

Equality Impact Assessment 
Corporate Assessment Template

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 1

Appendix 1

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function Title:
New

Who is responsible for developing and implementing the 
Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function?
Name: Matthew Long Job Title: Projects & Development Officer
Service Team: C & C Services Service Area: Waste Recycling Services
Assessment Date: 24th August 2017

1. What are the objectives of the Policy/Strategy/Project/ Procedure/ 
             Service/Function?            

It is recommended that the Council initiate the procurement of a new recycling and 
refuse collection fleet to replace the existing vehicle fleet. The existing contract is due 
to end September 2017.

To ensure continued service delivery an extension of the existing recycling and refuse
[...]
r 
Management Structure.  Financial implications will be confirmed when 
the consultation process is completed with the aim of being cost neutral.

HR Implications 

43. The proposed model as set out in the report is designed to meet the 
Cabinet’s Capital Ambition and the delivery of its commitments.  The 
proposal is subject to consultation with affected employees and their 
representatives.  It is proposed that the consultation take place during 
September/ October and an updated report presented to Cabinet/Council 
in November as set out in the process for decision.

44. An Equality Impact Assessment of the restructure has been completed 
and there are no adverse impact on any specific groups.

Page 345



Page 12 of 12

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. approve the proposed remodelling of the Senior Management Team on a 
provisional basis subject to the outcome of the consultation process.

2. approve a consultation period on the proposed model to commence 
immediately following cabinet approval.

3. receive a further report in November which will provide confirmation of 
the model proposed and the process for change taking account of issues 
raised during the consultation process.

4. delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Members to realign managers and support staff to 
the remodelled structure. 

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive
15 September 2017

The following Appendices are attached

Appendix 1 – Existing Senior Management structure
Appendix 2 – Proposed Senior Management structure
Appendix 3 – Detail of proposed functions under each Directorate
Appendix 4 – Hay Group Benchmarking Report June 2017 

The following Background Papers have been taken into account:

 Equality Impact Assessment
 Statutory Guidance on the Role and Accountabilities of the Director of Social 

Services

Page 346



Paul Orders
Chief Executive

Christine Salter #
Corporate Director 

Resources 

Nick Batchelar
Director 

[...]
the service has been completed 
and new posts from growth bid allocated in response. The Human 
Resources process and Trade Union consultation are expected to be 
concluded in 
Quarter 2, at which time recruitment will commence.

Page 373



Page 14 of 14

Reason for Recommendations

77. To ensure that improvements are made, to allow the culture of managing 
performance to embed within services and to ensure clear accountabilities 
are established for the performance of service areas.

Financial Implications

78. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications

79. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

HR Implications

80. There are no direct HR implications arising from this report.

Recommendations

The Cabinet is recommended to note the current position regarding performance, 
the delivery of key commitments and priorities as at Quarter 1, and the action 
being taken to the challenges facing the Council.  

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director
15 September 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A – Quarter 1 2017-18 Corporate Plan Scorecard 
Appendix B – Quarter 1 2017-18 Directorate Performance Report 

Page 374



Corporate Plan Scorecard – Q1 2017-18 

CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITY 1 – BETTER EDUCATION AND SKILLS FOR ALL

Well-being 

Objectives 

Commitments 

(Commitments are not directly related to specific measures. All 

commitments contribute to the Wellbeing Objective) 

Commitment RAG Measures 

(Measures are not directly related to specific commitments. All measures contribute to the 

Wellbeing Objective) 

Q1 17/18 

Actual 

Annual 

17/18 

Target 

Q1 

16/17 

Actual 

Q4 

16/17 

Actual Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

1.1 - Every 

Cardiff school is 

a great school 

Improve educational outcomes for all children and young people, 

particularly at Key Stage 4, through improved school leadership, 

teaching and learning and curriculum development (ELLL) 

R/A 

% of Cardiff Schools categori
[...]
t to the Complex Needs Service has proved challenging – we are currently awaiting 
Health appointments for a Learning Disability Nurse and a Practice Education Nurse.  This has 
prevented the Regional Complex Needs Service from operating at full capacity.  Attempts to 
recruit are ongoing. 

CUSTOMERS 

FINANCIAL 

INTERNAL 
PROCESS 

EMPLOYEES

P
age 406



Page 1 of 33

CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

BUDGET MONITORING – MONTH 4 REPORT

FINANCE, MODERNISATION & PERFORMANCE (COUNCILLOR 
CHRIS WEAVER)

     AGENDA ITEM: 8

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR RESOURCES

Reason for this Report 

1. To provide the Cabinet with an update of the financial monitoring position for 
the authority based on the first four months of the financial year and as 
updated for significant movements to date.

Background

2. This monitoring report provides details of the projected outturn for 2017/18 
compared with the budget approved by Council on the 23 February 2017.

3. The presentation of surpluses and deficits in this report follows the 
convention, which shows an excess of expenditure over budget as a positive 
and additional income over budget as a negative.  Conversely, expenditure 
less than budget would be shown as a negative while income lower than 
expected would be denoted as a positive.  Negative items are shown in 
brackets.

Issues

Revenue

4. Overall, the month four revenue monitoring for the Council shows a projected 
overspend of £883,000 reflecting financial pressures and shortfalls against 
budget savings targets in directorate budgets together with a projected 
overspend in relation to capital financing costs. These are partly offset by 
projected savings on Insurance budgets, the release of contingency budgets, 
an anticipated surplus on Council Tax collection and NDR refunds on Council 
properties. Directorate budgets are currently projected to be overspent by 
£5.4 million however it is anticipated that management actions will enable t
[...]
s and in particular the shortfalls 
against savings targets represent a continuing cause for concern. Actions are 
being taken by those directorates currently reporting a projected overspend 
in order to try to resolve the issues that led to the current position or 
alternatively to identify offsetting savings in other areas of the service. This 
will be reviewed throughout the year as part of the overall challenge process 
to review the performance of directorates including the budget monitoring 
position. 

165. The 2017/18 Capital Programme is £153.263 million of which £120.676 
million is in respect of General Fund schemes and £32.587 million is in 
relation to the Council’s Public Housing schemes.  Against this, the projected 
outturn for 2017/18 is £149.828 million resulting in a total variance of £3.435 
million.

166. Where there is a risk of slippage, directorates, need to address any obstacles 
promptly to ensure budgets allocated are spent in a timely manner. Where 
this is not possible, early reporting of issues should take place and robust 
profiles of expenditure should be developed for future years.

167. The Capital Programme update includes a number of schemes planned to be 
funded by external grants that have strict deadlines for expenditure having to 
be incurred. It is essential that directorates ensure that opportunities for 
utilisation of such funding are not lost to the Council by ensuring appropriate 
resources are directed to these schemes and that consideration has been 
given to all steps required to ensure contracts are in place and to meet the 
terms and conditions of such funding.

Page 438



Page 33 of 33

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Note the potential outturn position based on the first four months of the 
financial year.

2. Note the allocations from the Specific Contingency Budgets to the Economic 
Development, Communities, Housing & Customer Services and Social 
Services Directorates as set out in this report.

3. Reinforce the requirement for all directorates currently reporting overspends 
as identified in this report to put in place action plans to reduce their projected 
overspends. 

CHRISTINE SALTER
Corporate Director 
15 September 2017

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 – Revenue position
Appendix 2 (a) – Budget Savings position – 2017/18 Savings
Appendix 2 (b) – Budget Savings position – 2016/17 Savings
Appendix 3 – Capital Programme

Page 439



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



1

Appendix 1

REVENUE 2017/2018 CASH LIMIT BUDGETS PROJECTED OUTTURN VARIANCES
Gross Gross

Controllable Net Controllable Net Gross Net
Budget Income Expenditure Spend Income Expenditure Expenditure Income Expenditure
£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Service Area

City Operations 85,710 (51,144) 34,566 87,163 (52,353) 34,810 1,453 (1,209) 244
Communities, Housing & Customer Services 236,769 (193,270) 43,499 236,489 (192,990) 43,499 (280) 280 0
Corporate Mgt 26,104 (41) 26,063 26,081 (70) 26,011 (23) (29) (52)
Economic Development 63,684 (50,974) 12,710 63,610 (49,501) 14,109 (74) 1,473 1,399
Education & Lifelong Learning 322,538 (73,227) 249,311 324,312 (74,277) 250,035 1,774 (1,050) 724
Governance & Legal Services 7,201 (1,032) 6,169 7,317 (1,216) 6,101 116 (184) (68)
Resources 29,076 (9,616) 19,460 29,110 (9,682) 19,428 34 (66) (32)
Social Services 180,796 (27,223) 153,573 184,153 (27,422) 156,731 3,357 (199) 3,158

Capital Financing etc 38,036 (4,319) 33,717 38,132 (4,127) 34,005 96 192 288
General Contingency 3,000 0 3,000 0 0 0 (3,000) 0 (3,000)
Summary Revenue Account 5,494 (928) 4,566 4,394 (928) 3,466 (1,100) 0 (1,100)
Discretionery Rate Relief 350 0 350 350 0 350 0 0 0

Total 998,758 (411,774) 586,984 1,001,111 (412,566) 588,545 2,353 (792) 1,561

Council Tax Collection 0 0 0 0 (177) (177) 0 (177) (177)
NDR refunds on Council properties 0 0 0 0 (501) (501) 0 (501) (501)

Total 998,758 (411,774) 586,984 1,001,111 (413,244
[...]
unctions, to take account of community safety dimension, with a view to 
reduce local crime and disorder in its area. 

47. In considering this matter, Cabinet must have regard to the Council’s 
duties under the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.

HR Implications

48. There are no HR implications for this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the Active Integrated Network Map (taking into account the 
outcome of the public consultation exercise) and; 

Page 675



Page 10 of 10

2. Authorise the submission of the Integrated Network Map to Welsh 
Government for approval, as set out in this report and appendices.

Andrew Gregory
DIRECTOR
15 September 2017

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1: Integrated Network Map for Walking
Appendix 2: Schedule of Schemes for Walking
Appendix 3: Integrated Network Map for Cycling
Appendix 4: Schedule of Schemes for Cycling
Appendix 5: Letter from Environmental Scrutiny Committee
Appendix 6: Cabinet Member response to Scrutiny Committee
Appendix 7: Integrated Network Map Consultation Report
Appendix 8: Equality Impact Assessment

The following background papers have been taken into account
 
Cardiff Integrated Network Map for Cycling (Arup)
Cardiff Strategic Cycle Network Plan 2011
Cardiff Local Transport Plan 2015-2020

Page 676



H
EO

L
LAS

M
AES-Y-C

R
O

C
H

AN

MINSMERE 
C

L

HERITAGE PK

WATER AVENS CL

C
YPRESS D

RWILLO W HERB CL

COBOL RD

SAFFRON DR

VAENDRE CL

FORTRAN RD

NEWLANDS RD

WILLIA M
 B

ELCHERDR

TEALHAM
 D

R

A
BE

RN
AT

H
Y

CL

M
EADOW SWEET

D
R

ORCHID CL

SANDBROOK RD

B
U

L R U SH CL

GLEN
RI

SE
CL

BR
YN

M

AWR CL
SWAN A GE C

L

WICK E N
CL

CYPRESS DR

CLOS TYLA BACH

LOCKE
G

R

LODW
ICK RS

KE
M

BE
R 

CL

W

ILLOW
BRO

O
K 

D
R

FIELDFAR E
D

R

JO
N

QUIL C
L

JASM INE DR

PENN
YRO

YA

L  CL

W
ENTWORTH LN

CLO S -YR-O N NEN

MITCHELL CL

AS TON PL

HARRIS
ON D

R

HARRISON
 D

R

W
ALW

YN
 PL

BR
O

ADW
ELLCL

PITME
D

EN
 C

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  21 SEPTEMBER 2017

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Lynda Thorne
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Neil McEvoy
Councillor Adrian Robson

Also:

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies:

20 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 27 July 2017 be 
approved

21 TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ENTITLED RESTORE OUR RIVERS 

Councillor Patel, the Chair of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee presented the 
report entitled Restore our Rivers. The report contained 20 recommendations and 
140 key findings for Cabinet’s consideration. 

RESOLVED: that the report be received and a response be prepared for 
consideration at Cabinet by November 2017 if possible.



22 TO RECEIVE THE REPORT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ENTITLED MANAGEMENT OF SECTION 106 FUNDING FOR 
THE DEVELOPMENT OF COMMUNITY PROJECTS 

The Chair of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Patel introduced the 
report entitled ‘Management of Section 106 Funding for the Development of 
Community Projects’. The report contained a single process recommendation.

RESOLVED: that the report be received and a response be prepared for 
consideration at Cabinet by November 2017 if possible.

23 CARDIFF ORGANIC WASTE TREATMENT CHANGE OF CONTRACTOR 
OWNERSHIP 

The Cabinet considered a report seeking authority to vary the Cardiff Organic Waste 
Treatment contract following the contractor’s request for approval of a change in 
ownership. Cabinet were advised that the relevant pre-qualification questionnaire 
cheques had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED: that, subject to (a) approval of the specific amendments to the contracts 
and ancillary documents (including but not limited to the IAA2) and consent being 
given pursuant to recommendation 2 below; and (b) approval by the Vale of 
Glamorgan Council,

1. Agreement be given for the contract be varied to allow the contractor to seek 
consent, at the Council’s absolute discretion, to a change in ownership

2. Authority be delegated to the Assistant Director Commercial and Collaboration 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member Clean Streets, Recycling & 
Environment & Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation & Performance to

a. Approve any specific amendments to the contract and ancillary documents 
(included but not limited to the IAA2);

b. If such is approved, provide any formal consent pursuant to the contract; and 
c. To deal with any ancillary matters including but not limited to entering in to any 

associated deed of variation/s.

24 REPLACEMENT OF THE RECYCLING AND WASTE COLLECTION 

Appendix 2 of this report is exempt from publication pursuant to the provisions 
of Schedule 12A Part 4 paragraphs 14 and Part 5 paragraph 21 of the Local 

Government Act 1972

A report seeking approval for a new procurement approach for the Recycling and 
Waste collection fleet was received. It was noted that the new fleet would need to 
provide long term flexibility and include vehicles for both domestic and commercial 
requirements as this was critical for efficient and cost effective collection services and 
would need to be in line with the Council’s sustainable development policy. 

RESOLVED: that 

1) the content of this report be noted



2) the extension of the current contractual arrangements with Gullivers Truck Hire 
Ltd be approved

3) the outlined procurement approach of the new recycling and waste collections 
fleet be agreed

4) the finalised procurement sign off be returned to the Cabinet for approval.

25 SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 

During consideration of this item, Senior Officers (with the exception of the 
Chief Executive) were not present.

The Cabinet received a report outlining proposals for consultation on an amended 
senior management structure which was in line with the Administration’s priorities as 
outlined in Capital Ambition. The new model included a role at Corporate Director 
level which would oversee the integration of housing, social care and health 
strategies and address the service delivery and financial challenges of a growing city. 
A Chief Digital Officer was also proposed to ensure senior level leadership of the 
digital agenda. It was intended that the changes to the senior management structure 
would be cost neutral. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the proposed remodelling of the Senior Management Team be approved on a 
provisional basis subject to the outcome of the consultation process.

2. a consultation period on the proposed model be approved to commence 
immediately following cabinet approval.

3. a further report be received in November which will provide confirmation of the 
model proposed and the process for change taking account of issues raised 
during the consultation process.

4. authority be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Members to realign managers and support staff to the 
remodelled structure. 

26 2017-18 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE 

Cabinet received a report presenting the Council’s performance report for quarter 1 
2017-18 which provided a summary of the progress, key successes and challenges 
faced by directorates. 

RESOLVED: that the current position regarding performance, the delivery of key 
commitments and priorities as at Quarter 1, and the action being taken to the 
challenges facing the Council be noted

27 BUDGET MONITORING - MONTH 4 REPORT 



Cabinet received an update of the financial monitoring position for the Council based 
on the first four months of the year, including the projected outturn for 2017-18 
compared with the budget approved in February 2017. It was reported that there was 
a projected overspend of £883,000 which reflected financial pressures faced by the 
Council and shortfalls in budget savings. It was noted that actions were being taken 
by directorates to resolve the position. 

RESOLVED: that 

1. the potential outturn position based on the first four months of the financial year be 
noted

2. the allocations from the Specific Contingency Budgets to the Economic 
Development, Communities, Housing & Customer Services and Social Services 
Directorates as set out in this report be noted

3. the requirement for all directorates currently reporting overspends as identified in 
the report to put in place action plans to reduce their projected overspends be 
reinforced 

28 FIRST CARDIFF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT 

The Cabinet considered the first annual Monitoring report of the Local Development 
Plan. As this was the first monitoring report, it was noted that a short term position 
was provided and would act as a baseline for future comparative analysis in future 
monitoring reports. A revised version of the OB1 EC13 table was circulated. 

RESOLVED: that the first Local Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report be 
endorsed for submission to the Welsh Government by 31st October 2017. 

29 ACTIVE TRAVEL INTEGRATED NETWORK MAP 

Cabinet considered the Active Travel Integrated Network Map for submission to the 
Welsh Government. The Map comprised a walking and cycling network map and 
included a schedule of schemes which have been subject to public consultation. 

RESOLVED: that:

1. the Active Integrated Network Map (taking into account the outcome of the public 
consultation exercise) be approved and; 

2. the submission of the Integrated Network Map to Welsh Government for approval, 
as set out in the report and appendices be authorised

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


